

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT CERTIFICATION

In accordance with the requirements of the Trial Court Policies and Procedures Manual (FIN 1.02, Section 6.2.2(c); FIN 4.02, Section 6.3.2; and FIN 5.01, Section 6.72(2)) and to the best of my knowledge, I certify that the attached statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition of the court for the periods presented.



Signature of Presiding Judge or Court Executive

11/14/2012

Date

Del Norte

Court

FY1213-Q1

Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	

Del Norte Superior Court
 Trial Court Operations Fund
 Balance Sheet
 (Unaudited)

For the month ended Sep									
Fiscal Year 2012/13									
	Governmental Funds							Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)
	General	Special Revenue		Capital Project	Debt Service	Proprietary Funds	Fiduciary Funds		
		Non-Grant	Grant						
ASSETS									
Operations	\$ 64,991	\$ 744	\$ (59,137)				\$ 268,789	\$ 275,387	\$ 1,181
Payroll	\$ 100							\$ 100	\$ 0
Jury									
Revolving	\$ 10,000							\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000
Other									
Distribution							\$ (1,282)	\$ (1,282)	\$ 42,707
Civil Filing Fees							\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Trust							\$ (5,293)	\$ (5,293)	\$ 295,550
Credit Card									
Cash on Hand									
Cash with County	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Cash Outside of the AOC									
Total Cash	\$ 75,091	\$ 744	\$ (59,137)				\$ 262,214	\$ 278,912	\$ 349,438
Short Term Investment	\$ 3,694,428						\$ 177,235	\$ 3,871,663	\$ 4,495,834
Investment in Financial Institution									
Total Investments	\$ 3,694,428						\$ 177,235	\$ 3,871,663	\$ 4,495,834
Accrued Revenue	\$ 0	\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Accounts Receivable - General									
Dishonored Checks									
Due From Employee	\$ 9,109							\$ 9,109	\$ 13,154
Civil Jury Fees									
Trust									
Due From Other Funds	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Due From Other Governments	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Due From Other Courts	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Due From State	\$ 0		\$ 44,674					\$ 44,674	\$ 33,061
Trust Due To/From							\$ 7,699	\$ 7,699	\$ 6,975
Distribution Due To/From							\$ 6,155	\$ 6,155	\$ 6,230
Civil Filing Fee Due To/From									
General Due To/From	\$ 80							\$ 80	\$ 108
Total Receivables	\$ 9,189	\$ 0	\$ 44,674				\$ 13,854	\$ 67,716	\$ 59,528
Prepaid Expenses - General	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Salary and Travel Advances									
Counties									
Total Prepaid Expenses	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Other Assets									
Total Other Assets									
Total Assets	\$ 3,778,708	\$ 744	\$ (14,463)				\$ 453,302	\$ 4,218,291	\$ 4,904,800
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES									
Accrued Liabilities	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Accounts Payable - General	\$ 0		\$ 0				\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Due to Other Funds	\$ 30		\$ 0				\$ 13,933	\$ 13,963	\$ 13,313
Due to Other Courts									
Due to State									
TC145 Liability							\$ 33,824	\$ 33,824	\$ 37,323
Due to Other Governments	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
AB145 Due to Other Government Agency							\$ 26,980	\$ 26,980	\$ 26,852
Due to Other Public Agencies									
Sales and Use Tax									
Interest							\$ 45	\$ 45	\$ 37
Miscellaneous Accts. Pay. and Accrued Liab.									
Total Accounts Payable and Accrued Liab.	\$ 30		\$ 0				\$ 74,783	\$ 74,813	\$ 77,526
Civil							\$ 229,501	\$ 229,501	\$ 272,294
Criminal							\$ 137,737	\$ 137,737	\$ 127,321
Unreconciled - Civil and Criminal							\$ 300	\$ 300	\$ 300
Trust Held Outside of the AOC									
Trust Interest Payable							\$ 4,977	\$ 4,977	\$ 4,693
Miscellaneous Trust									
Total Trust Deposits							\$ 372,516	\$ 372,516	\$ 404,608
Accrued Payroll	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Benefits Payable	\$ (29,001)							\$ (29,001)	\$ (17,700)
Deferred Compensation Payable	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Deductions Payable	\$ 22,391							\$ 22,391	\$ 42,572
Payroll Clearing	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Total Payroll Liabilities	\$ (6,610)							\$ (6,610)	\$ 24,872
Revenue Collected in Advance									
Liabilities For Deposits	\$ 212						\$ 5,891	\$ 6,103	\$ 7,074
Jury Fees - Non-Interest							\$ 1,425	\$ 1,425	\$ 2,208
Fees - Partial Payment & Overpayment									
Uncleared Collections	\$ 0						\$ (1,312)	\$ (1,312)	\$ 0
Other Miscellaneous Liabilities									
Total Other Liabilities	\$ 212						\$ 6,004	\$ 6,216	\$ 9,281
Total Liabilities	\$ (6,368)		\$ 0				\$ 453,302	\$ 446,934	\$ 516,267
Total Fund Balance	\$ 3,785,076	\$ 744	\$ (14,463)					\$ 3,771,357	\$ 4,388,513
Total Liabilities and Fund Balance	\$ 3,778,708	\$ 744	\$ (14,463)				\$ 453,302	\$ 4,218,291	\$ 4,904,800

Del Norte Superior Court
 Trial Court Operations Fund
 Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
 (Unaudited)

For the month ended Sep											
Fiscal Year 2012/13										2011/12	
	Governmental Funds					Proprietary Funds	Fiduciary Funds	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Current Budget (Annual)	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Final Budget (Annual)
	General	Special Revenue		Capital Projects	Debt Service						
		Non-Grant	Grant								
REVENUES											
State Financing Sources											
Trial Court Trust Fund	\$ 129,842						\$ 129,842	\$ 625,849	\$ 650,814	\$ 2,708,281	
Trial Court Improvement Fund								\$ 3,927		\$ 3,927	
Judicial Administration Efficiency & Mod Fund											
Judges' Compensation (45.25)											
Court Interpreter (45.45)	\$ 9,863						\$ 9,863	\$ 53,347	\$ 9,967	\$ 26,969	
Civil Coordination Reimbursement (45.55)											
MOU Reimbursements (45.10 and General)	\$ 48,890						\$ 48,890	\$ 254,898	\$ 44,355	\$ 258,590	
Other Miscellaneous								\$ 62,535		\$ 62,535	
	\$ 188,595						\$ 188,595	\$ 1,000,556	\$ 705,136	\$ 3,060,302	
Grants											
AB 1058 Commissioner/Facilitator											
Other AOC Grants			\$ (6,878)				\$ (6,878)	\$ 115,856		\$ 116,737	
Non-AOC Grants								\$ 13,756		\$ 16,000	
			\$ (6,878)				\$ (6,878)	\$ 129,612		\$ 132,737	
Other Financing Sources											
Interest Income	\$ 222	\$ 0					\$ 222	\$ 16,995	\$ 324	\$ 21,708	
Investment Income											
Donations											
Local Fees	\$ 5,328						\$ 5,328	\$ 35,478	\$ 7,643	\$ 31,752	
Non-Fee Revenues								\$ 2,920	\$ 628	\$ 2,464	
Enhanced Collections	\$ 6,048						\$ 6,048	\$ 58,673	\$ 11,435	\$ 53,716	
Escheatment											
Prior Year Revenue											
County Program - Restricted		\$ 100					\$ 100	\$ 518	\$ 110	\$ 441	
Reimbursement Other								\$ 406		\$ 480	
Sale of Fixed Assets											
Other Miscellaneous	\$ 80						\$ 80	\$ 1,400	\$ 421	\$ 1,999	
	\$ 11,678	\$ 100					\$ 11,778	\$ 116,390	\$ 20,561	\$ 112,560	
Total Revenues	\$ 200,272	\$ 100	\$ (6,878)				\$ 193,494	\$ 1,248,558	\$ 725,997	\$ 3,305,599	
EXPENDITURES											
Personal Services											
Salaries - Permanent	\$ 303,637						\$ 303,637	\$ 1,863,541	\$ 322,407	\$ 1,363,389	
Temp Help											
Overtime	\$ 64						\$ 64		\$ 249		
Staff Benefits	\$ 209,382						\$ 209,382	\$ 1,144,542	\$ 168,982	\$ 1,152,383	
	\$ 513,083						\$ 513,083	\$ 2,808,083	\$ 491,637	\$ 2,515,772	
Operating Expenses and Equipment											
General Expense	\$ 37,705		\$ 275				\$ 37,981	\$ 157,069	\$ 48,806	\$ 153,319	
Printing	\$ 2,554						\$ 2,554	\$ 6,717	\$ 3,027	\$ 11,579	
Telecommunications	\$ 3,683						\$ 3,683	\$ 21,057	\$ 3,759	\$ 21,915	
Postage	\$ 3,227		\$ 8				\$ 3,235	\$ 17,300	\$ 6,712	\$ 13,563	
Insurance								\$ 726		\$ 722	
In-State Travel	\$ 180		\$ 35				\$ 215	\$ 8,315	\$ 1,210	\$ 5,508	
Out-of-State Travel											
Training			\$ 295				\$ 295	\$ 600	\$ 275	\$ 878	
Security Services			\$ 640				\$ 640	\$ 4,800	\$ 1,280	\$ 7,680	
Facility Operations	\$ 1,432						\$ 1,432	\$ 7,863	\$ 1,747	\$ 7,338	
Utilities											
Contracted Services	\$ 97,432		\$ 13,209				\$ 110,642	\$ 735,373	\$ 116,217	\$ 703,947	
Consulting and Professional Services	\$ 8,480		\$ (6,878)				\$ 1,602	\$ 62,081	\$ 165	\$ 72,575	
Information Technology	\$ 33,881						\$ 33,881	\$ 77,527	\$ 15,815	\$ 103,421	
Major Equipment								\$ 5,760			
Other Items of Expense	\$ 32						\$ 32	\$ 55	\$ 55	\$ 412	
	\$ 188,606		\$ 7,585				\$ 196,191	\$ 1,105,243	\$ 198,868	\$ 1,102,757	
Special Items of Expense											
Grand Jury											
Jury Costs	\$ 350						\$ 350	\$ 5,824	\$ 148	\$ 6,009	
Judgements, Settlements and Claims											
Debt Service											
Other											
Capital Costs											
Internal Cost Recovery								\$ 0			
Prior Year Expense Adjustment											
	\$ 350						\$ 350	\$ 5,824	\$ 148	\$ 6,009	
Total Expenditures	\$ 702,039		\$ 7,585				\$ 709,624	\$ 3,919,150	\$ 690,853	\$ 3,624,538	
Excess (Deficit) of Revenues Over Expenditures	\$ (501,767)	\$ 100	\$ (14,463)				\$ (516,130)	\$ (2,672,592)	\$ 35,044	\$ (318,939)	
Operating Transfers In (Out)								\$ 0		\$ 0	
Fund Balance (Deficit)											
Beginning Balance (Deficit)	\$ 4,286,843	\$ 644	\$ 0				\$ 4,287,487	\$ 4,287,487	\$ 4,353,469	\$ 4,353,469	
Ending Balance (Deficit)	\$ 3,785,076	\$ 744	\$ (14,463)				\$ 3,771,357	\$ 1,614,895	\$ 4,388,513	\$ 4,034,530	

Del Norte Superior Court
 Trial Court Operations Fund
 Statement of Program Expenditures
 (Unaudited)

For the month ended Sep										
Fiscal Year 2012/13										
	Personal Services	Operating Expenses and Equipment	Special Items of Expense	Capital Costs	Internal Cost Recovery	Prior Year Expense Adjustment	Total Actual Expense	Current Budget (Annual)	Total Actual Expense	Final Budget (Annual)
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES:										
Judges & Courtroom Support	\$ 72,679	\$ 35,330					\$ 108,009	\$ 830,647	\$ 93,774	\$ 804,674
Traffic & Other Infractions	\$ 38,542	\$ 3,484					\$ 42,026	\$ 383,615	\$ 42,130	\$ 348,550
Other Criminal Cases	\$ 80,943	\$ (4,605)					\$ 76,339	\$ 300,979	\$ 76,763	\$ 176,413
Civil	\$ 33,983	\$ 2,513					\$ 36,496	\$ 68,846	\$ 30,236	\$ 106,465
Family & Children Services	\$ 75,247	\$ 39,039					\$ 114,285	\$ 516,048	\$ 117,545	\$ 467,915
Probate, Guardianship & Mental Health Services	\$ 4,467	\$ 1,796					\$ 6,263	\$ 59,548	\$ 10,081	\$ 55,444
Juvenile Dependency Services	\$ 8,041	\$ 44,696					\$ 52,737	\$ 270,950	\$ 44,862	\$ 246,314
Juvenile Delinquency Services	\$ 8,990	\$ 226					\$ 9,216	\$ 35,655	\$ 7,589	\$ 34,038
Other Court Operations	\$ 59,666	\$ 13,533					\$ 73,199	\$ 428,363	\$ 71,387	\$ 424,492
Court Interpreters	\$ 857	\$ 11,458					\$ 12,315	\$ 69,458	\$ 15,141	\$ 44,163
Jury Services	\$ 66	\$ 28	\$ 350				\$ 443	\$ 27,380	\$ 583	\$ 29,231
Security		\$ 1,667					\$ 1,667	\$ 14,185	\$ 2,011	\$ 11,740
	\$ 383,481	\$ 149,164	\$ 350				\$ 532,995	\$ 3,005,574	\$ 512,101	\$ 2,749,439
Trial Court Operations Program										
Enhanced Collections	\$ 2,032	\$ 40					\$ 2,072	\$ 84,486	\$ 19,399	\$ 92,935
Other Non-Court Operations	\$ 14	\$ 1					\$ 14		\$ (6,563)	
	\$ 2,046	\$ 41					\$ 2,086	\$ 84,486	\$ 12,837	\$ 92,935
Non-Court Operations Program										
Executive Office	\$ 38,039	\$ 1,213					\$ 39,252	\$ 193,232	\$ 38,460	\$ 187,007
Fiscal Services	\$ 56,784	\$ 3,789					\$ 60,573	\$ 298,978	\$ 65,727	\$ 307,938
Human Resources	\$ 32,734	\$ 731					\$ 33,464	\$ 160,162	\$ 28,378	\$ 122,280
Business & Facilities Services		\$ 7,500					\$ 7,500	\$ 45,000	\$ 7,765	\$ 45,282
Information Technology		\$ 33,753					\$ 33,753	\$ 131,718	\$ 25,386	\$ 119,657
Court Administration Program	\$ 127,556	\$ 46,986					\$ 174,542	\$ 829,090	\$ 165,715	\$ 782,164
Expenditures Not Distributed or Posted to a Program		\$ 0					\$ 0		\$ 0	
Prior Year Adjustments Not Posted to a Program										
Total	\$ 513,083	\$ 196,191	\$ 350				\$ 709,624	\$ 3,919,150	\$ 690,653	\$ 3,624,538